软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software, 2022,33(7):2667−2682 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006335] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
基于标签关联性的分层分类共有与固有特征选择
∗
林耀进 1,2,  白盛兴 1,2,  赵  红 1,2,  李绍滋 3,  胡清华 4
1(闽南师范大学 计算机学院, 福建 漳州 363000)
2(数据科学与智能应用福建省高校重点实验室(闽南师范大学), 福建 漳州 363000)

(g) Eisen                             (h) Derisi
(i) Cellcycle                             (j) Gasch
图 9  目标函数值的收敛曲线
2680 软件学报 2022 年第 33 卷第 7 期
4   总  结
本文提出了一种基于标签关联性的分层分类共有与固有特征选择算法. 利用递归正则化对层次结构的每
个内部节点选择对应的固有特征, 充分利用类别的层次结构分析标签关联性, 进而利用正则化惩罚项学习各
子树的共有特征. 与现有的分层特征选择算法相比, 本文更充分地利用类别的层次结构所提供的信息, 为层
次结构中的每个节点选择不同的特征子集, 且模型具有处理更具复杂性的有向无环图结构数据集的能力. 在
10 个分层数据集上对所提算法与不同的特征选择方法进行了比较. 实验结果验证了所提出算法的有效性. 未
来将着重改进标签关联性的度量方法与模型所用的损失函数, 更好地提升分类性能.
References:
[1]   Babbar R, Partalas I, Gaussier E, Amini MR, Amblard C. Learning taxonomy adaptation in large-scale classification. Journal of
Machine Learning Research, 2016, 17(1): 3350−3386. [doi: 10.5555/2946645.3007051]
[2]   Deng J, Dong W, Socher R, Li LJ, Li K, Li FF. ImageNet: A large-scale hierarchical image database. In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Miami: IEEE, 2009. 248−255. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848]
[3]   Silla CN, Freitas AA. A survey of hierarchical classification across different application domains. Data Mining and Knowledge
Discovery, 2011, 22(1-2): 31−72. [doi: 10.1007/s10618-010-0175-9]
[4]   Lin YJ, Hu QH, Liu JH, Li JJ, Wu XD. Streaming feature selection for multi-label learning based on fuzzy mutual information.
IEEE  Trans. on Fuzzy Systems, 2017, 25(6): 1491−1507. [doi: 10.1109/TFUZZ.2017.2735947]
[5]   Hu QH, Yu DR, Xie ZX. Numerical attribute reduction based on neighborhood granulation and rough approximation. Ruan Jian
Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2008, 19(3): 640−649 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/19/
640.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2008.00640]
[6]   Gu QQ, Li ZH, Han JW. Generalized fisher score for feature selection. In: Proc. of the ACM Conf. on Uncertainty in Artificial
Intelligence. Virginia: AUAI, 2012. 266−273. [doi: 10.5555/3020548.3020580]
[7]   Nie FP, Huang H, Cai X, Ding C. Efficient and robust feature selection via joint L2,1-norms minimization. In: Proc. of the ACM
Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. New York: Curran Press, 2010. 1813−1821. [doi: 10.5555/2997046.
2997098]
[8]   Peng HC, Long FH, Ding C. Feature selection based on mutual information: Criteria of max-dependency, max-relevance, and min-
redundancy. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2005, 27(8): 1226−1238. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2005.159]
[9]   He XF, Cai D, Niyogi P. Laplacian score for feature selection. In: Proc. of the ACM Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing
Systems. Massachusetts: MIT, 2005. 507−514. [doi: 10.5555/2976248.2976312]
[10]   Hu QH, Wang Y, Zhou YC, Zhao H, Qian YH, Liang JY. Review on hierarchical learning methods for large-scale classification
task. Scientia Sinica Informations, 2018, 48(5): 487−500 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.1360/N112017-00246]
[11]   Grimaudo L, Mellia M, Baralis E. Hierarchical learning for fine grained Internet traffic classification. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l
Wireless Communications and Mobile Computing Conf. Limassol: IEEE, 2012. 463−468. [doi: 10.1109/IWCMC.2012.6314248]
[12]   Freeman C, Kuli D, Basir O. Feature-selected tree-based classification. IEEE Trans. on Cybernetics, 2013, 43(6): 1990−2004. [doi:
10.1109/TSMCB.2012.2237394]
[13]   Song J, Zhang PZ, Qin SJ, Gong JP. A method of the feature selection in hierarchical text classification based on the category
discrimination and position information. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Industrial Informatics-computing Technology, Intelligent
Technology, Industrial Information Integration. Wuhan: IEEE, 2015. 132−135. [doi: 10.1109/ICIICII.2015.116]
[14]   Zhao H, Hu QH, Zhu PF, Wang Y, Wang P. A recursive regularization based feature selection framework for hierarchical
classification. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2021, 33(7): 2833−2846. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2019.2960251]
[15]   Rousu J, Saunders C, Szedmak S, Shawe-Taylor J. Kernel-based learning of hierarchical multi-label classification models. Journal
of Machine Learning Research, 2006, 7: 1601−1626. [doi: 10.1007/s10450-006-0008-8]

on Abstraction, Reformulation and Approximation. Berlin: Springer, 2005. 313−320. [doi: 10.1007/11527862_24]
[24]   Zhu SW, Wu JJ, Xiong H, Xia GP. Scaling up top-K cosine similarity search. Data and Knowledge Engineering, 2011, 70(1):
60−83. [doi: 10.1016/j.datak.2010.08.004]
[25]   Argyriou A, Evgeniou T, Pontil M. Multi-task feature learning. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing
Systems. Massachusetts: MIT, 2006. 41−48. [doi: 10.1007/s10994-007-5040-8]
[26]   Ding CHQ, Dubchak I. Multi-class protein fold recognition using support vector machines and neural networks. Bioinformatics,
2001, 17(4): 349−358. [doi: 10.1093/bioinformatics/17.4.349]
[27]   Li DP, Ju Y, Zou Q. Protein folds prediction with hierarchical structured SVM. Current Proteomics, 2016, 13(2): 79−85. [doi:
10.2174/157016461302160514000940]
[28]   Everingham M, Gool LV, Williams CKI, Winn J, Zisserman A. The PASCAL visual object classes (VOC) challenge. Int’l Journal
of Computer Vision, 2010, 88(2): 303−338. [doi: 10.1007/s11263-009-0275-4]
[29]   Deng J, Krause J, Berg AC, Li FF. Hedging your bets: Optimizing accuracy-specificity trade-offs in large scale visual recognition.
In: Proc. of the IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Providence: IEEE, 2012. 3450−3457. [doi: 10.1109/
CVPR.2012.6248086]
[30]   Xiao JX, Hays J, Ehinger KA, Oliva A, Torralba A. SUN database: Large-scale scene recognition from abbey to zoo. In: Proc. of
the IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. San Francisco: IEEE, 2010. 3485−3492. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2010.
5539970]
[31]   Xiao JX, Ehinger KA, Hays J, Torralba A, Oliva A. SUN database: Exploring a large collection of scene categories. Int’l Journal of
Computer Vision, 2016, 119(1): 3−22. [doi: 10.1007/s11263-014-0748-y]
[32]   Krizhevsky A, Hinton G. Learning multiple layers of features from tiny images. Technical Report, TR2009, Department of